Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
July 30, 2024

File: A/065/24

Address: 70 Halder Crescent, Markham (the “Subject Lands”)
Agent: Brown & Beattie (Allen Kim)

Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

On January 31, 2024, City of Markham Council enacted the Comprehensive Zoning By-
law 2024-19 (“By-law 2024-19”). As By-law 2024-19 is currently under appeal with the
Ontario Land Tribunal (the “OLT”), any applications under Section 45 of the Planning
Act that do not benefit from the transition clauses under Section 1.7 of By-law 2024-19
must comply with By-law 2024-19 and any previous By-laws in effect. As such, the
Applicant is requesting relief from the “Residential — Established Neighbourhood Low
Rise (RES-ENLR)” zone requirements under By-law 2024-19 and the “Semi-detached
Residential Zone 4 (RSD4)” requirements under By-law 90-81, as amended, as it
relates to the reduction of the minimum length requirements for a parking space in an
enclosed garage. The alterations to the garage are associated with the fire damage
repairs and interior alterations for the creation of a basement dwelling unit in a single-
detached home. The variances requested are to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 5.2.5:
a minimum length of not less than 4.85 metres for a parking space, whereas the
by-law requires a minimum length of not less than 5.8 metres for a parking
space;

b) By-law 28-97, Section 6.1.2(b):
a minimum length of not less than 4.85 metres for required parking spaces
provided in an enclosed garage, whereas the by-law requires a minimum length
of not less than of 5.8 metres for parking spaces provided in an enclosed garage.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 311.70 m? (3,355.12 ft?) Subject Lands are located on the west side of Halder
Crescent (refer to Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo). The Subject Lands are located within
an established residential neighbourhood comprised of two-storey detached dwellings.
The Subject Lands are located in the general vicinity of the St. Benedict Catholic
Elementary School.



Application History

Staff note that a fire occurred at the Subject Lands on October 23, 2023, and a Building
Code Violation notice was issued in April 2024 as it relates to the unregistered
accessory apartment in the basement.

Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to perform fire damage repairs and interior alterations for the
creation of a basement dwelling unit in a single-detached home (the “proposed
development”). To provide a separate side yard entrance for the basement dwelling
unit, the Applicant is reconfiguring a new stairwell from the basement that will reduce
the length of the private garage (refer to Appendix “B” — Plans). The Applicant is
requesting relief from the requirements for the minimum length of a parking space
provided in an enclosed garage under By-laws 2024-19 and 28-97, as amended.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9,
2018)

The Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Residential Low Rise”, which provides
for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Planning Staff had
regard for requirements the Official Plan in the preparation of the comments provided
below.

Zoning By-Law 90-81, as amended and Parking Standards By-law 28-97 (the “Parking
By-law™)

The Subject Lands are zoned RSD4 under By-law 90-81, as amended, which permits
single detached dwellings, home occupations and private home daycare. The Parking
Standard By-law amends By-law 90-81. The proposed interior alterations do not comply
with the standard of the Parking By-law with respect to the minimum length required for
parking spaces provided in an enclosed garage. Further details of the parking
requirement are provided in the comment section below.

Comprehensive Zoning By-Law 2024-19

The Subject Lands are zoned RES-ENLR under By-law 2024-19, which permits a
detached dwelling, home child care, home occupation, and shared housing — small
scale. The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements for the minimum length
of a parking space. More details are provided in the comments section below.

Zoning Preliminary Review (“ZPR”) Not Undertaken

The Owner has confirmed that a ZPR has not been conducted. However, the Applicant
has received comments from the Building Department through their permit process
(Permit No. 24 167646 HP) to confirm the variances required for the proposed
development. It must be noted that there remains to be outstanding comments from
Zoning Staff for Permit No. 24 167646 HP that the Applicant needs to address.
Consequently, it is the Owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has
accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed
development. If the variance request in this application contains errors, of if the need for



additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review process, further
variance application(s) may be required to address the noncompliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment,

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduced Parking Space Length in an Enclosed Garage(existing condition)
The Applicant is requesting to legalize the size of the two parking spaces inside the
attached garage of the existing dwelling.

The Comprehensive Zoning Bylaw 2024-19 and Parking Standards By-law 28-97, as
amended, requires parking spaces in an enclosed garage to have a minimum length of
5.8 m (19.02 ft) while the two subject parking spaces are 4.85 m (15.91 ft) in length.
This represents a 0.95 m (3.12 ft) reduction from what the By-law requires.

Transportation Staff have reviewed the variance requests and note that the reduced
length of the garage and interior parking spaces can accommodate smaller cars (i.e.,
Toyota Corolla, Honda Civic, etc.). Planning Staff further note that should the
Committee of Adjustment approve the variance requests, the Subject Lands will be able
to accommodate the three minimum number of parking spaces (two for the principal
dwelling unit and one for the accessory dwelling unit), as required under By-law 28-97.

Given that the proposed changes to the Subject Lands are all interior alterations, there
will be no impact on the character of the streetscape. Overall, Staff have no concerns
with the proposed variances and are of the opinion that the requests are minor in
nature.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of August 6, 2024. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.



The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted
relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

Y

Barton Leung, Senior Planner, Central District

REVIEWED BY:

(e

Melissa Leung, RPP MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District

File Path: Amanda\File\ 24 179085 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo
Appendix “B” — Plans
Appendix “C” — Conditions
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE IN FEET AND INCHES.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING
CODE, INCLUDING ALL AMENDMENTS. ALL REFERENCED CSA STANDARDS SHALL
BE THE LATEST EDITION.

4. WHERE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE O.B.C. DONOT
AGREE, THE MORE STRINGENT CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY.

5. THE CONTRACTOR COMPLETING THIS WORK SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT PAST
EXPERIENCE IN COMPLETING WORK OF A SIMILAR NATURE AND BE CAPABLE OF
PROVING SUCH EXPERIENCE, IF REQUESTED.

6. ITIS SOLELY THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO:

A
B.

C.
D.

USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS IN PREFERENCE TO SCALED DIMENSIONS.
VERIFY AND CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO AND DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

DETERMINE LOCATION OF SERVICES.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING, SHORING, SUPPORT, ETC., TO THE

STRUCTURE AND ERECTION PROCEDURES FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

7. DRAWINGS INTENDED TO REPRESENT FIRE DAMAGE REPAIRS, INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS & PROPOSED BASEMENT SECOND DWELLING UNIT' ONLY WITHIN
THE LIMITATIONS OF EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

8. DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELATED REPORT BY BROWN &
BEATTIE DATED APRIL12, 2024.

9. DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH APPROVED CONTRACTOR SCOPE

OF WORK.

. SITE CONDITIONS LIKELY VARY. CHANGES MARY BE REQUIRED IN RELATION TO

REPAIRS FOR WHICH BROWN & BEATTIE LTD. SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY

CONTACTED IF SITE CONDITIONS VARY SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

. WE HAVE NOT REVIEWED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OR CALCULATIONS

ENVIRONMENTAL OR CONCEALED CONDITIONS. THIS IS NOT A FULL CODE
COMPLIANCE, ZONING OR BY-LAW, OR STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT OF THE
BUILDING.

. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY AND PROTECTION
OF PROPERTY, AS WELL AS FOR ALL COSTS FOR ALL ASSOCIATED DAMAGES. NO

INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER ARE TO BE TAKEN AS

REPLACING THE CONTRACTOR’S TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR SITE SAFETY AND

PROTECTION.

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL:

1.

o

EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO
PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES, ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND
UTILITIES BOTH BURIED AND ABOVE GROUND.

TOPSOIL, VEGETATION AND OTHER ORGANIC MATTER IN UNEXCAVATED
AREAS UNDER THE BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED.

THE BOTTOM OF ALL EXCAVATIONS FOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FREE
FROM ORGANIC MATERIAL OR OTHER MATERIALS THAT WOULD PREVENT
ADEQUATE BEARING CAPACITY FOR THE STRUCTURE.

BACKFILL WITHIN 24" OF FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE FREE FROM DELETERIOUS
DEBRIS AND STONES OVER 9” IN DIAMETER. PREVENT DAMAGE TO
FOUNDATION WALLS AND MEMBRANES ATTACHED TO FOUNDATION
WALLS.

COMPACT BACKFILL IN 12" LIFTS TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY.

EXCAVATION AT EXISTING FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A
CAREFUL MANNER SO AS TO NOT DISTURB THE EXISTING FOUNDATIONS.
DONOT EXCAVATE BELOW EXISTING FOUNDATIONS UNLESS
UNDERPINNING HAS BEEN PERFORMED.

FIRE SEPARATION NOTES:

ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR-TO-CEILING
BETWEEN SEPARATIONS.

DRYWALL TO BE INSTALLED AS PER DRAWINGS AND CSA A82.31-M, ALL
JOINTS TO BE TAPED AND SEALED.

ALL SINGLE LAYER DRYWALL TO HAVE SUPPORTED EDGES.

NEW FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, AND CONCRETE SLABS:

1.
2

15.

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.

BEARING CAPACITY IS ASSUMED TO BE 3125 PSF AND SHOULD BE

CONFIRMED.

KEEP TOPSIDE OF FOOTING MINIMUM 4-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

CONTINUOUSLY.

NEW CONCRETE STRIP FOOTINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2-15M WITH

MIN. 3" CLEAR COVER IN FOOTING AND 2x4 KEY FOR FOUNDATION WALLS,

NOKEY FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WOOD STUD WALLS.

FOUNDATION WALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 25MPa CONCRETE WITH

5-8% AIR. CONCRETE BLOCK OR PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FOUNDATIONS

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. ICF FOUNDATIONS MAY BE USED AS AN

ALTERNATIVE PROVIDED ADEQUATE DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY

THE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE:

A. BASEMENTS: 5" THICK, AS SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE. SLOPE BASEMENT
FLOORS TO BASEMENT DRAIN WHERE PROVIDED.

B. GARAGE: 4" THICK WITH 6x6 W.W.M., MINIMUM 32MPa SLOPE GARAGE
SLABS TO EXTERIOR AT MINIMUM OF 1%.

PROVIDE 2x4 SILL PLATE ON WATERPROOF GASKET ON TOP OF FOUNDATION

WALL ANCHOR, WITH 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT A SPACING OF NOT GREATER

THAN 7-0".

CURE ALL CONCRETE AS REQUIRED BY THE CSA STANDARD FOR

PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

CONCRETE FOR COMPOSITE STEEL DECKS TO BE MINIMUM 25 MPa AND

APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURERS.

. REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE NEW DEFORMED BILLET STEEL BARDS

CONFORMING TO CSA STANDARD G30.12, GRADE 400W WITH A YIELD
STRENGTH OF 400MPa.

. NO SPLICES OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MADE EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON

THE DRAWINGS OR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

. ALL LAPPED SLICES OF REINFORCING BARS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LAP

LENGTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA STANDARD A23.3. SPLICE CLASS 'B'.

. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN SUBGRADE OR ONE THAT

CONTAINS FROZEN MATERIAL. CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS EXPOSED TO THE
ELEMENTS SHALL BE FROST PROTECTED DURING WINTER CONSTRUCTION.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS,

ELEVATIONS, ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS PRIOR TO THE
CONCRETE POUR.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND CONFORM TO ASTM 307.

STEEL NOTES:

1. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CSA STANDARD CAN/CSA-S16.1. AND O.B.C.

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA STANDARD G40.21, GRADE W

350W FOR WWF, W, AND HSS SHAPES. G40.21 GRADE 300W FOR CHANNELS,
ANGLES, AND PLATES.
3. STRUCTURAL BOLTS SHALL BE A325 GALVANIZED.

4. WELDING OF STEEL TO CSA STANDARD W59 AND W47.1 ELECTRODE TO BE

E49XX.

NEW WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

1.

5. ALLNEW STEEL TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, STAINLESS, OR BE PRIMED

AND PAINTED.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECT
PLUMBING, ALIGNMENT AND SETTING OF ALL NEW STEEL MEMBERS. THE

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTION TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE
EXISTING FACILITIES DURING DELIVERY, UNLOADING AND ERECTION OF
STRUCTURAL STEEL.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD CHECKING AND

b

4.

VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 5.

OF WORK.

9. HOT DIPPED GALVANIZING OF STEEL TO BE COMPLETED AFTER
FABRICATION AND DRILLING OF HOLES FOR RELATED FASTENERS IS
COMPLETED AND SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM STANDARDS A123, A153 AND

6.

ALL WOOD MEMBERS (FROM NOMINAL SAWN LUMBER STOCK) SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED FROM NUMBER 1 OR NUMBER 2 GRADE SPRUCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS ARE USED, PROVIDE AND FOLLOW
INSTALLATION DOCUMENTATION FROM THE ENGINEERED WOOD SUPPLIER. IF
DRAWINGS CALL FOR WOOD PRODUCTS TO BE DESIGNED BY ENGINEERED WOOD
SUPPLIER, PROVIDE A COPY OF THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS ON SITE AND
TO THE DESIGNER. NO WORK SHALL PROCEED UNTIL APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE
ON-SITE AND IN THE POSSESSION OF THE DESIGNER.

WHERE WOOD COMES IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SURFACES, SUCH AS ON SLABS OR BASEMENT WALLS FOR INSULATION, WOOD
PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR ADEQUATELY SEPARATED FROM THE
CONCRETE BY MEANS OF AN IMPERVIOUS BARRIER, SUCH AS 6MIL POLY.
NOTCHING AND DRILLING OF ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE AS PER THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, OR THE ENGINEERED WOOD SUPPLIERS
INFORMATION FOR THE MEMBER BEING NOTCHED OR DRILLED.

ALL BUILT-UP WOOD BEAMS AND LINTELS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM
NUMBER 1 OR NUMBER 2 GRADE SPRUCE WOOD FREE FROM ABOVE NORMAL
DEFECTS SUCH AS CHECKS, SPLINTERS, LOOSE KNOTS, ETC. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL BUILT-UP WOOD BEAMS, LINTELS AND DOUBLE JOISTS SHALL BE GLUED

A385 FOR THE APPLICATION OF ZINC COATING (HOT-DIP) ON TRON AND STEEL
WITH A MINIMUM CASTING WEIGHT OF 2.0 OZ/FT2.

. COLD GALVANIZING SHALL BE APPLIED BE SPRAYED ZINC (METALLIZING)
AND CONFIRM TO ASTM A780 STANDARD PRACTICE FOR REPAIR OF
DAMAGED AND UNCOATED AREA OF HOT-DIP GALVANIZED COATINGS.

NEW CONCRETE TO HAVE PROPERTIES LISTED IN TABLE BELOW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS:

CONCRETE STRENGTH: CLASS: AIR ENTRAINMENT: COVER:
STRIP FOOTINGS: 20MPa N 0% 3"
FOUNDATION WALLS: 30MPa F-1 5-8% 1"
BASEMENT FLOOR SLABS: 20MPa N - -
GARAGE FLOOR SLABS: 32MPa C-2 5-8% -
** AIR ENTRAINMENT IS BASED ON 20mm COARSE AGGREGATE.
NEW MASONRY VENEER:

DRAINAGE:

1.

PROVIDE TROWEL OR ROLL APPLIED DAMP PROOFING ON EXTERIOR
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS. BITUMEN SPRAY APPLIED
WATERPROOFING IS NOT PREFERRED UNLESS IT CAN BE SHOWN TO
PROVIDE A HIGH FILM THICKNESS.

PROVIDE RIGID PLASTIC DRAINAGE BOARD FROM GRADE TO WEEPING TILE.
ENSURE SYSTEM IS ADEQUATELY FASTENED TO THE FOUNDATION AND
TERMINATED WITH A TERMINATION BAR AT GRADE LEVEL. SUCH
ACCEPTABLE SYSTEM IS SYSTEM PLATON.

PROVIDE 4" DIA. BIG-O PERFORATED DRAINAGE TILE COMPLETE WITH
FILTER SOCK AROUND FOOTINGS THAT ARE AT THE BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB

1. BRICK AND STONE MASONRY SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY STEEL LINTELS
OVER OPENINGS. SIZE OF LOOSE STEEL LINTELS SHALL CONFORM TO
O.B.C. TABLE 9.20.5.2.B. OR AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. ALL LOOSE STEEL
LINTELS SHALL BE PRIME PAINTED.

2. MASONRY SHALL BEAR ON FOUNDATION WALLS A MINIMUM OF 3" DO NOT
EXCEED 2" OVERHANG OF MASONRY OVER FOUNDATION WALL.

3. ALL MASONRY AND STONE SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN 3'%" THICK

4. PROVIDE 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN MASONRY AND SHEATHING.

5. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES AT THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL AND OVER
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS EVERY 32" O/C FILL WEEP HOLE WITH

WITH PREMIUM CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE LAID IN A CONTINUOUS 'S' PATTERN
WITH 8" MAX DISTANCE BETWEEN THE RIDGES AND NAILED OR SCREWED WITH
NON-CORRODING FASTENERS AT 8" O/C IN A STAGGERED PATTERN. FASTENER
LENGTH SHALL BE LONG ENOUGH TO FULLY PENETRATE THE FIRST LAYER OF A
BUILT-UP BEAM AND PENETRATE INTO THE SECOND LAYER A MINIMUM OF 95%
OF THE TOTAL THICKNESS. FASTENERS SHALL NOT PROTRUDE OUT THE BACK
SIDE OF ANY OUTSIDE EXPOSED LAYER. FASTENERS FOR 3 PLY OR GREATER
BEAMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE LONGER TO PENETRATE INTO THE BACK PLIES.

7. 'WOOD BEAMS SHALL BE OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AS DETERMINED BY THE O.B.C.

TABLES A-8,

A-9, A-10, A-11 AND A-12. PROVIDE REQUIRED MINIMUM END

BEARING OR AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

8. WOOD LINTELS SHALL CONFORM TO O.B.C. TABLES A-15 OR AS NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

9. COLUMNS:

A.

‘WOOD COLUMNS MAY SUPPORT WOOD BEAMS ONLY. STEEL COLUMNS WITH
TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES MAY SUPPORT WOOD OR STEEL BEAMS. WOOD
COLUMNS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SUPPORT STEEL BEAMS.

‘WOOD COLUMNS SHOULD HAVE BEARING EQUAL TO THAT OF THE
SUPPORTED BEAM WIDTH. NO SHIMMING OF COLUMNS WITH WOOD SHIMS
WILL BE PERMITTED, USE ONLY STEEL SHIMS IF NEEDED.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE 3"H.S.S. WITH A WALL THICKNESS OF 3/16", WITH
ARATING OF 30,000 LBS OR GREATER, APPROVED MANUFACTURER S.T.S.
SUPER POSTS. TELEPOSTS ARE NOT PREFERRED DUE TO LIMITED WEIGHT
BEARING CAPABILITIES. TELEPOST MAY BE PERMITTED, HOWEVER ONLY
IF THEY CAN BE PROVEN TO SUPPORT THE FLOOR AND ROOF LOADS
IMPOSED AND BEAR A STAMP FROM THE MANUFACTURER ATTESTING TO
THIS RATING. BEARING PLATES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE COLUMNS WITH A STEEL PLATE 4" BY 4"BY 1/4" THICK
WHERE THE COLUMN SUPPORTS A 3 PLY BUILT-UP WOOD BEAM.

10. EXTERIOR WOOD EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
WITH A PRESERVATIVE TO RESIST DECAY AS PER CURRENT O.B.C.

A.

B.

C.

D.

1.

EXTERIOR WOOD EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED WITH A PRESERVATIVE TO RESIST DECAY AS PER CURRENT O.B.C.
WHERE WOOD THAT IS PRESSURE TREATED IS CUT, THE END(S) SHALL BE
ADEQUATELY TREATED WITH A PRESERVATIVE.

‘WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND SHALL INCLUDE INCISING
AND BE 'GROUND CONTACT' RATED.

EXTERIOR STEEL CONNECTORS BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE TO INCLUDE
MINIMUM ZMAX' COATING PROTECTION.

PNEUMATIC (AIR) NAILS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR COMMON

NAILS PROVIDED PNEUMATIC NAIL QUANTITIES ARE INCREASED BY 20% (ADD 1
PNEUMATIC NAIL FOR EVERY 5 COMMON NAILS)

H ”‘—UPGEADE UNRELATED TO FIRE
DAMAGE, REMOVE EX. NON-LOAD
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

N

pd EX. ASSUMED 2x8 FLR. JSTS
T

7

4. ANY AND ALL DUCTWORK TO THIS WORK THAT PENETRATES A FIRE PLASTIC SCREEN TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF BUGS.
SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED FIRE LEVEL. WHERE FOOTINGS EXTEND BELOW BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB, SUCH AS 6. DIRECT DRAINAGE THROUGH WEEP HOLES WITH 20 MIL POLY FLASHING
DAMPER ASSEMBLY. IN A BASEMENT WALKOUT. TILE IS NOT REQUIRED IN THESE AREAS. X TENDING MINIMUM 6" UP BRIIND SHEATHING PAPER.
5. FIRE WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3.1.10 AS REQUIRED BY CURRENT 4 gigzllgE MINIMUM 6" CLEAR STONE AROUND TILES WRAPPED WITH FILTER 7 PROVIDE AN AIR AND RAIN BARRIER MEMBRANE FASTENED TO THE
CODE. : EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE
6. ALL SERVICES THAT PENETRATE A FIRE WALL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 5. CONNECT DRAINAGE TILE TO A PLASTIC SUMP BASIN LOCATED AS NOTED EXTERIOR CLADDING. APPROVED PRODUCTS: TYVEK. HOUSE WRAP. TAPE
WITH SECTION 3.1.9. AS REQUIRED BY O.B.C. ON THE DRAWINGS, OR TO AN EXISTING SUMP PIT ELSEWHERE IN THE D SEAL ALY oS : ] :
7. FIRE STOPPING IN CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH HOUSE OR TO AN APPROVED ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF DRAINAGE. 8. MORTAR FOR MANUFACTURED 'STONE' VENEER TO BE AS PER
SECTION 3.1.11. AS REQUIRED BY CURRENT O.B.C. 6. PROVIDE A SUBMERSIBLE PUMP THAT WILL DISCHARGE SUMP BASIN TO THE MANUPACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
8. ALL FIRE STOPPING DETAILS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER EXTERIOR OF THE = HOUSE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. PROVIDE A
AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. CONCRETE SPLASH PAD UNDER DISCHARGE PIPE.
7. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDINGS FOUNDATION
WALLS. IN THE ABSENCE OF AN APPROVED GRADING PLAN, SLOPE SHALL BE
MINIMUM 2.0%.
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NEW WINDOWS:

PROVIDE NEW WINDOWS OF THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE QUALITY AND WITH A
MINIMUM 10 YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PARTS INCLUDING GLAZING.
GLAZING MUST BE FROM AN IGMAC CERTIFIED MANUFACTURER AND
CARRY A MINIMUM 10 YEAR WARRANTY.

PROVIDE 3/4" GAP AROUND ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS.

ENSURE CONTINUOUS INSULATION AROUND WINDOWS BY PLACING IN

APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS.

FOLLOW INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS BY WINDOW

MANUFACTURER.

INSTALL LOW EXPANSION FOAM INSULATION AROUND ALL WINDOW

PERIMETERS.

SEALANTS;

A. PROVIDE CLOSED CELL FOAM BACKER ROD AND CAULKING AROUND
ALL WINDOW AND DOOR PERIMETERS AND WHERE SIDING BUTTS
AGAINST MASONRY.

B. ENSURE PROPER CAULKING JOINT WIDTH TO DEPTH RATIO OF 2:1 IS
MAINTAINED.

C. FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED METHODS FOR

INSTALLATION OF CAULKING SEALANTS.

USE ONLY HIGH QUALITY MATERIALS AS MANUFACTURED BY TREMCO

OR EQUIVALENT. DO NOT USE MONO OR DAP.

BEDROOM WINDOWS ON FLOOR LEVELS WITHOUT A DOOR TO THE

EXTERIOR ARE TO HAVE AT LEAST 1 OPERABLE WINDOW (WITHOUT THE

USE OF TOOLS) WITH A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED AREA OF 3.8 FT? AND NO

DIMENSION LESS THAN 15" AS PER CURRENT O.B.C.

WINDOWS TO INCLUDE CONTINUOUS SEPARATION FROM SURROUNDING

FRAMING PROVIDED BY BLUESKIN FLASHING.

D.

. WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. EXACT ROUGH

OPENINGS TO BE DETERMINED BY WINDOW/DOOR MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE A MOCK-UP INSTALLATION TO SERVE AS A MODEL WITH RESPECT
TO PERFORMANCE AND AESTHETIC REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GENERAL
INSTALLATION

. DONOT PROCEED WITH THE GENERAL FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION

UNTIL THE MOCK-UP HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE
ENGINEER AND OWNER

NEW ELECTRICAL:

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL
CODE AND THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT
FROM THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY.

ALL ROOMS SHALL HAVE CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTS CONTROLLED WITH AT
LEAST ONE SWITCH.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHT CONTROLLED BY AN INTERIOR SWITCH SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT EVERY ENTRANCE.

STAIRS SHALL BE LIGHTED AND CONTROLLED BY A THREE-WAY SWITCH AT
THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE STAIRS.

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG THE WALLS ACCORDING TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE OWNER IN
SELECTING THE APPROPRIATE LOCATION FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AND
SWITCHES.

PROVIDE OWNER WITH FINAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FROM THE
ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY AT THE COMPLETION OF THE FINAL
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION.

NEW MECHANICAL:

THESE NOTES DO NOT APPLY TO HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEMS.

A MECHANICAL HEATING (AND POSSIBLY COOLING) SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.
HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.
PROVIDE EXHAUST FANS VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR IN ALL WASHROOMS,
AND IN THE KITCHEN.

IN LAUNDRY ROOMS, ENSURE DRYER IS VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR WALL.
MINIMIZE LONG RUNS AND ELBOWS IN VENT LINES.

DONOT EXHAUST ANY EXHAUST FANS INTO THE ATTIC SPACE. ALL
EXHAUST FANS SHALL EXTEND WITHIN THE FLOOR STRUCTURE OR BELOW
THE STRUCTURE WITHIN A BULKHEAD TO THE EXTERIOR WALL.
TERMINATE WITH AN APPROVED VENT OVER THAT WILL NOT PERMIT
VERMIN FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING.

PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ON EACH
FLOOR AND INTERCONNECT ALARMS AS PER 9.10.19 AND DIV. B 9.33.4.
WHERE NATURAL GAS FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED, TYPE 'B' GAS VENTS MUST
BE INSTALLED WITH REQUIRED CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL PER THE O.B.C.

NEW INSULATION NOTES:

NEW STAIRS, GUARDS AND HANDRAILS:

1. PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AIR/THERMAL/VAPOUR BARRIER BETWEEN 1.
INTERIOR (CONDITIONED) AND EXTERIOR (UNCONDITIONED) SPACES.

2. PROVIDE A POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER ON THE WARM SIDE OF ALL
INSULATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS. ENSURE ALL JOINTS ARE
SEALED. CARRY VAPOUR BARRIER AROUND WOOD MEMBERS AS REQUIRED,

SUCH AS (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) FLOOR HEADERS AND FOUNDATION SILL
PLATES.

3. PROVIDE INSULATION IN ALL EXTERIOR WALLS (INCLUDING BASEMENT 2.
WALLS) WITH A MINIMUM R-VALUE AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

FOUNDATION WALL INSULATION SHALL EXTEND THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE
FOUNDATION WALL.

4. PROVIDE INSULATION IN ALL CEILINGS INCLUDING; SLOPED CEILINGS WITH 3.
AMINIMUM R-VALUE AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. ENSURE TO MAINTAIN
MINIMUM 2-1/2" VENTED AIR SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF
SHEATHING IN CONVENTIONAL VENTED ATTIC SPACES.

STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUMS: / MAXIMUMS:

PRIVATE
A. MAXIMUM RISE: 778"
B.  MINIMUM RUN: 10"
C. MINIMUM TREAD: 10"
D. MINIMUM HEADROOM: 6-5"
E.  MINIMUM WIDTH: 30"

STAIR RISERS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM HEIGHT IN ANY ONE FLIGHT WITH
MAXIMUM TOLERANCE OF 5mm (3/16") BETWEEN ADJACENT TREADS OR
LANDINGS, AND 10mm (3/8") BETWEEN SHORTEST AND TALLEST RISERS IN A
FLIGHT.

STAIR TREADS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM HEIGHT IN ANY ONE FLIGHT WITH
MAXIMUM TOLERANCE OF 5mm (3/16") BETWEEN ADJACENT TREADS OR
LANDINGS, AND 10mm (3/8") BETWEEN SHORTEST AND TALLEST RISERS IN A
FLIGHT. SEE 9.8.4.4. OF THE OBC.

5. INSULATION VALUES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED 4. GUARDS ON STAIRS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE 36" HIGH AS MEASURED
MINIMUMS. ADDITIONAL INSULATION IS RECOMMENDED WHEREVER FROM THE LINE OF FLIGHT. GUARDS AT LANDINGS SERVING ONLY ONE
POSSIBLE. DWELLING SHALL BE 36".

6. PROVIDE CLOSED CELL, MEDIUM-DENSITY SPRAYED POLYURETHANE FOAM 5. EXTERIOR GUARDS AT DECKS ARE REQUIRED WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN

THERMAL INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2012 0.B.C. AND THE ULC
$705.1-01 "STANDARD FOR THERMAL INSULATION - SPRAY APPLIED RIGID

GRADE IS GREATER THAN 24". GUARDS SHALL BE 36" HIGH. 42" HIGH GUARDS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE GRADE DIFFERENCE IS GREATER THAN 6'.

EX. PROPERTY LINES

/ PROVIDE CUSTOM DEPTH

</ Y

l‘v

WINDOW WELLS AT NORTH

ELEVATION TO ENSURE MIN. 1.05m

BN

<

NEW PRECAST STEP, ENSURE MIN. 12M
(4-0") SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE

~

POLYURETHANE FOAM, MEDIUM DENSITY, MATERIAL SPECIFICATION
(REPLACES CGSB 51.23-92)

INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH ULC S705.2-05 "STANDARD FOR THERMAL
INSULATION - SPRAY APPLIED RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM, MEDIUM
DENSITY, INSTALLATION (REPLACES CGSB 51.39-92)

SPRAY FOAM TO BE INSTALLED AS A CONTINUOUS THERMAL AND
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER.

SPRAY FOAM AND OTHER FOAMED PLASTICS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
DRYWALL OR OTHER SUITABLE FINISH MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF
9.10.17.10 OF THE O.B.C.

NEW FINISHING NOTES:

. DRYWALL SHALL BE 1/2" THICK (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE

DRAWINGS) WITH JOINTS TAPED AND FILLED. SAND SMOOTH AND PROVIDE
PRIME COAT OF PAINT.

6. ALL GUARDS SHALL HAVE NO O]

CLIMBABLE MEMBER BETWEEN 4" TO 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

7. PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS HAND
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE ST.

8. HANDRAILS HALL BE BETWEEN
LEADING EDGE OF STAIRS.

9. HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 4" FROM THE WALL AND
HAVE A MINIMUM 2" SPACE TO THE WALL.
. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE

LENGTH.

‘WOOD.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS:

. HANDRAILS SHALL BE ATTACHED A MINIMUM 4-0" O/C AND 1' FROM EACH
END WITH A MINIMUM OF 2 WOOD SCREWS PENETRATING 11/4" INTO SOLID

PENINGS GREATER THAN 4" AND NO

RAIL ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS FOR
AIRS.
32" AND 38" HIGH MEASURED FROM THE

/T SITE PLAN

S-1

2. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING FINISH MATERIALS ADJ. - ADJUSTABLE kN - KILONEWTON
AND COLOURS FOR WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, MILLWORK, ETC. ALUM. - ALUMINIUM LD. BRG - LOAD BEARING

3. ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE B.C.LN. -BUILDING CODE max.- MAXIMUM
MANUFACTURERS PRINTED METHODS FOR INSTALLATION. IN NO IDENTIFICATION NUMBER MFG. - MANUFACTURER
CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE INSTALLATION DEVIATE UNLESS BRG. - BEARING min. - MINIMUM
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER WHO SHALL PROVIDE C/L.- CENTRE LINE No.- NUMBER
WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE OF THE METHODS FOR INSTALLATION. CHG. -CHANGE O.B.C. -ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

4. CERAMIC TILES IN AREAS OF WATER SUBMERSION (ACTUAL OR PROBABLE) CLG. - CEILING O/C- ON CENTRE
SUCH AS SHOWERS, LAUNDRY ROOM FLOORS, ETC. SHALL HAVE A COL. - COLUMN O/CL - OUTSIDE TO CENTRE LINE
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE INSTALLED UNDER THE TILES. MEMBRANE CONC. -CONCRETE 0O/O- OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE
SHALL BE A 'SYSTEM' AS PROVIDED BY A SINGLE MANUFACTURER. CONF. - CONFIRM O.W.S.J. - OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST
FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFIC INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. DIA. -DIAMETER PRE-FAB'D - PRE-FABRICATED
SUCH ACCEPTABLE SYSTEMS INCLUDE: SCHLUTER, BLUE SEAL. D/L - DEAD LOAD PRE-FIN. - PRE-FINISHED

5. WHERE THERE IS AN ATTACHED GARAGE, PROVIDE SMOKE TIGHT SEAL DWG. - DRAWING PSF - POUNDS PER SQUARE FEET
BETWEEN WALLS OF THE LIVING AREA AND THE GARAGE. INSTALL DOOR EX. - EXISTING R.C.- ROUGH CUT
WITH A SELF CLOSING DEVICE AND WEATHER-STRIPPING AS PER O.B.C. EXT.  -EXTERIOR REF. - REFERENCE
SECTION 9.10.13.15. F.D.- FIRE DAMAGE REM. -REMOVE

6. INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE DETAILED TO RESIST DAMAGE AND FDN. - FOUNDATION RFTRS. -RAFTERS
ACCOMMODATE RELATIVE MOVEMENTS FROM TRUSS UPLIFT AT CEILING FIN-FLR. - FINISH FLOOR S/L - SNOW LOAD
AND INTERIOR WALL INTERFACE. CEILING DRYWALL TO BE SECURED TO FLR. -FLOOR S.S.T. -SIMPSON STRONG TIE
TOP OF INTERIOR WALLS AND ALLOWED TO DEFLECT RELATIVE TO ROOF FTG. -FOOTING STL. - STEEL
TRUSSES AROUND TOP OF WALLS, INCLUDING NOT SECURING THE H.S.S. -HOLLOW STEEL SECTION TEMP. -TEMPORARY

DRYWALL TO CEILING STRAPPING WITHIN AT LEAST 18" OF WALLS, ETC..

NEW STEEL BRICK ANGLE LINTEL SCHEDULE

L 3-1/2"X3-1/2"X1/4"

* STEEL BRICK ANGLES TO HAVE MINIMUM 6" SOLID
BEARING EACH END

I/CL. - INSIDE TO CENTRE LINE
1/ - INSIDE TO INSIDE

U/S - UNDERSIDE
W/L - WIND LOAD

INT.- INTERIOR W/F - WIND UP LIFT FACTOR
INSUL. -INSULATION W.R.B. - WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
JTS.-JOISTS

NEW 2-PLY 2x8

NEW 2-PLY 2x8 W/ 3" BEARING EACH END

PROVI

ELEVATION TO ENSURE MIN. 1.05m (2-¢") SETBACK FROM

IDE CUSTOM DEPTH WINDOW WELLS AT NORTH

1/16" = 1'-0"

LOTS 22, 83, 24, 25, AND 2¢' PREPARED BY ANTON
KIKAS LIMITED DATED DECEMBER 15, 1283.

ALL NEW SMOKE AND CO ALARMS TO
BE HARD WIRED AND
INTERCONNECTED. NEW FIRE ALARMS
TO INCLUDE STROBE LIGHTING AS PER
CURRENT 0BC

PROVIDE SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR IN

- - - - (3-6") SETBACK FROM WELL TO —N~ - - - - — - -
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< 3 )
sy \ . ) 2
— 21 -
(286 m) —_— t 7N
(653 m
|
, Ex. DECK | | EX.
GRASSED Ex. FIRE DAMAGED 2 STOREY :
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MM/BD/YY

WALL SCHEDULE FLOOR AND ROOF SCHEDULE
W-1 EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL T EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLY
- EX BRICK VENEER - EX ASPHALT SHINGLES
- EX AIRSPACE - EX 0SB SHEATHING
- EX.BLDG PAPER - EX PRE-FAB'D WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" O/C
- EX FIBREBOARD SHEATHING - NEW R60 BLOWN-IN INSULATION
- EJ)E(V\?X;182TE;JET‘4V®%U(?A1T%S/C - NEW 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- - NEW 5/8" DRYWALL FINISHES
- NEW 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- NEW 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR ASSEMBLY
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL W/ 45 MIN. F.R R. AS PER i BV Fo DGR FINSHES o
W-2 SB-3 TYPE EWId' - NEW FLOOR FINISHES

- EX OSB SHEATHING
- EX 2x8 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O/C
- NEW 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES

- EX AIRSPACE

- EX BLDG PAPER

- EX FIBREBOARD SHEATHING
- EX 2x4 STUD WALL @ 16" O/IC
- NEW R12 BATT INSULATION

- EX BRICK VENEER ‘

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR ASSEMBLY (ABOVE
GARAGE]

/"5°\ MAIN FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED

S-1

3/16" = 1'-0"

57-10" WELL TO PROP%TY LINE (2 LOGA‘H%S) EXISTING FURNACE RETURN AIR - NEW 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER = NEW FLOOR FINISHES
A A A PLENUM WITH AUTOMATIC FURNACE -~ NEW 1/2 DRYWALL FINISHES B 0SB SHEATHING
\/ SHUT-OFF IN PRECENCE OF SMOKE. : .
-0 o - . - fo N e o 6-0" & EXISTING INTERIOR WALL - EX.2x8 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O/C
Dy Dl L L BROVIDE 20 MIN. FIRE RATED EXISTING INTERIOR WALL - NEW MIN. 6" (R31) MEDIUM DENSITY CLOSED CELL
DAMPERS WHERE HYAC DUCTS : L PR SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
\ \ - EX.2X4 OR 266 @ 16" O/C STUDS - NEW 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES
SRoviD ' - ' ' | TH PROVIDE NEW 32" W x 11" H WINDOW PENETRATE CEILING FIRE T NEW 112" DRYWALL
20 LEARANGE 16 UNDOU UNDDL EONCRETE RO /IDE NEY 26° LONG 167 FOR BEDROO™ (25% AREA SERVED D-D PROVIDE DOOR GUTOUT N Ex. SEPARATIONS
. 3 - A8 PER OBC C.A. C101 2.12.3) | FOUNDATION WALL. ENSURE MIN. 6" EXISTING GARAGE FLOOR
THROUGHOUT REAR STORAGE WELL TO INCLUE 3/4" CLEARSTONE DOWELS EPOXY ANCHORED INTO EX. CONC. . . —— EXISTING GARAGE FLOOR
ROOMS, REPLACE INTERIOR BACKFILL UP TO &' BELOW WINDOW MIN. &' W/ HILTI HIT HY 100 ADHESIVE. DOWELS PROVIDE NEU WINDOW WELL. WinDow weLL o\ O 1 HIGH THRESHOLD TO EXTERIOR GRADE PROVIDE 1 HR FIRE RATED CEILING EXISTING GARAGE INTERIOR WALL - EX CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
FINISHES, INSULATION AND VAPOUR AND 4" DIA. PERFORATED BIG-O TO BE INSTALLED AROUND EX. OPENING INCLUE 2/4" CLEARSTONE BACKFILL UP TO &" WITH CONTINUOUS FIRE SEPARATION. - EX 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES
BARRIER WHERE PREVIOUSLY WEEPING TILE WITH FILTER S0CK (HORZ. ¢ VERT) AT 12' ©/C . ALONG TOP OF NEW FOUNDATION WALL INTERIOR WALL FRAMING NOT TO T EX R12 BATT INSULATION
BELOW WINDOW AND 4" DIA. PERFORATED
REMOVED DURING FIRE, WATER CONNECTED TO EX. FOUNDATION - PROVIDE 2x4 SILL PLATE WITH POLY OBSTRUCT CONTINUOUS FIRE T Ex ASSUMED 24 @ 16 O/C STUDS
SMOKE DAMAGE REMOVALS DRAINAGE (2 LOCATIONS REAR WALL) BIG-0 WEEPING TILE UITH FILTER sock GASKET BETWEEN CONC. AND NEW /2" DIA : e
EMov CONNECTED TO EX. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE ANCHOR BOLTS AT T-0~ O/C MIN. 4" . SEPARATION. 8EE FLOOR SCHEDULES - EX.6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER (NEW AS REQUIRED) EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR
» (2 LOCATIONS THIS WALL) ’ - EX. 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES (NEW AS REQUIRED) - EX.FLOOR FINISHES ( NEW WHERE PREVIOUSLY
- - » _ — I SOMENT O REMOVED)
N - S - = |2 \ e D == B § B w2 T ST T, —— pv NEW DEMISING WALL W/ 1HR. F.R.R. AND 51 STC AS PER - EX CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
G - - - - 4 R L | | S B 2 R e - SN S R SR B K N -43> B3 TYPE WAA'
= n 1 4 1 : -~ NEW 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' DRYWALL FINISHES
S A — — — ] S — EXISTING FLOOR ASSEMBLY
o - |_ PROVIDE NEW 10" THICK CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL N (STAIRWELL SIDE) F-4> - NEW FLOOR FINISHES
PROVIDE 26'x36" HIGH FURNITURE PROVIDE 12" L BM Horiz, JOUELS & 16" 4 L W/ 24" x 8" DP INTERIOR TOE FOOTING AND 15M REBAR . - NEW RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C - EX. OSB SHEATHING
BELOU LINDOW 1O FACILITATE PROVIDE LUS28 JOIST HANGERS | o/c vERTICHLY BETWEEN NEW AND < wrp ; 16" O/C EACH WAY a - EX.BATT INSULATION - EX. ASSUMED VAPOUR BARRIER
ACCESS TO EGRESS WINDOWS (TYP.) 0 \ | £ - - EX.2X4 @ 16" O/C STUDS y
N BY ST AT INLINE LINTEL | EXISTING FPUNDATION. EPOXY ADHERE TO SN - PROVIDE NEW 38" WIDE PRE-FAB'D WOOD 4 : - EX.CONCEALED INSULATION
- SISTER NEW 2x8 FULL SPAN FLOOR JOIST —s=f . CONNECTIONS (2 LOCATIONS) ExISTING WBLL W HILTI HIT-HY 100, MIN, 4" e ] - 0 GTAING, SEE DETAILS ON o2 - | - NEW 6MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER ~ EX 23 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O/C
ATIONS BELOW o PROVIDE NEU 46° U x 30° H EMBEDMENK (3 LOCATIONS) o BTN ) ‘ ) - NEW S5/8"TYPE X DRYWALL FINISHES (HOUSE SIDE) - NEW 1/2' DRYWALL FINISHES
P E O UNRELMED 0 FIRE u::AReAE)E | o % NEW BEDROOM g: : ‘ )
@ . | 9 Q i 11410 x 8-0" o gl k- LOCALLY REPLACE GARAGE FLOOR SLAB W/ NEW 3" | . | 4P, AEWGARAGE INTERIOR WALL W/ HR. F.RR. AND 51STC -5, EXISTING MAIN FLOOR ASSEMBLY W/ 1HR F.RR. AND
DT = NEW BEDROOM M ) ® . SD || . THICK CONC. AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE FON WALL ; AS PER SB3 TYPE W4A" STC 54 AS PER SB-3 TYPE ' F9d'
10-9"x 10-3 E | 10117 x 105" ] ] Nliwynm vl sast 0% INSTALLATION. NEW SLAB TO BE TIED INTO EX. W/ 8'LG | . : (“g;’éié—é‘gfg;ay TYPE X DRYWALL FINISHES - NEW FLOOR FINISHES
: / x - 10M DOWELS & 12" O/C W/ MIN. 4" EMBEDMENT USING HILTI | |- - EX OSB SHEATHING
N 102,51 f2 > A DINING ROOM REINSTATE PREVIOUSLY REMOVED 39 HIT Hr 100 EFOXT | - NEW RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C T NEW 6" BATT INSULATION
- : - . FLOOR ASdEMBLY W/ NEW 2x8 FLR q S i o
) 119" x 1329 e o 1or A - NEW 3-1/2' BATT INSULATION © EX 248 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O/C
L | UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS | X o e MD & - . - NEW 2X4 @ 16" O/C STUDS ~ NEW RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" O/C
| : AREA = 667 FT? 184.36 ft - - NEW 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL FINISHES (STAIRWELL SIDE) © NEW 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "' DRYWALL FINISHES
“H 5 UNOBSTRUCTED GLASS — =N q . —
;. KW-5 >— i AREA = 288 FT? i 4 UNECAVATED ’ o - EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL
X | - E Q \ ~ i = ) ~ EX. CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
s ) . CAT) A LocAOSTsm SD /\.A /\.A 4 ‘ - NEW TYVEK WRB
- } N—- — N — S —NEUELY NLNE U Lueze ~ - NEW 1/2" AIRSPACE .
4 | ﬁ I_( . srEEL D Ex. AGSUMED -l . ook LANGERS By Sor - | - NEW2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OIC
5 ) ; ‘ posT ;r conceaLeD posT \ - 3 FOR|JOIST CONNECTIONS B B e P NARRIER
> . 8T BEAM . 8T BEARING BEAM _ — . I - -
] DX eTER-BE E— ' | BxeremERARNaBRAM 1 o I UPZ] ‘lﬁ 3 | . - NEW 1/2" DRYWALL FINISHES
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APPENDIX “C”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/065/24

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial
conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the

Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to
their satisfaction.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

y

Barton Leung, Senior Planner, Planning and Urban Design Department




